Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 2 of chapter 556 of the Laws 

of 1897, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby authorizes the Commis-
sioner of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, to accept the bid of Frank 
Dobson at two hundred and ninety-nine thousand dollars ($299,000) for the installa-
tion of steam power, heating and ventilating apparatus in the New York Public Library, 
Astor, Lenox and Tilden Foundations. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 

Affirmative—The Mayor, the Deputy Comptroller, the President of the Board of

[...]

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to an amount not exceeding five hundred and fifty Thousand dollars ($550,000), to 
provide means for improving, permanently bettering and equipping public school build-
ings in The City of New York, and that when authority therefor shall have been ob-
tained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding five hundred and fifty thousand dol-
lars ($550,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

JOHN T. McCALL, WILLIAM WENTZ, JAMES W. REDMOND, JOHN H. 
DONOHUE, PHILIP HARNISCHFEGER, JOHN DIEMER, Committee on 
Finance. 

Alderman McCall asked and obtained immediate consideration for this report.

[...]

Yours very truly, 
, WM. TRAVERS JEROME, District Attorney. 

The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 1542 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby appropriates the sum 
of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), in addition to the amount heretofore appro-
priated, for the payment of the necessary expenses for the proper conduct of the 
criminal action against Charles F. Dodge et al., as requested in a communication from 
the District Attorney, dated December 27, 1904, and that for the purpose of providing 
means therefor, the Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
of The City* of New York to the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), redeem-
able from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Aldermen, 

the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the Borough of Brooklyn

[...]

Whereas, It appearing that the interests of the City will be served by the acquisition 
of said piece of land at private sale; therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Comptroller of the City of New York be and he hereby is 
authorized to enter into contracts at a price not exceeding thirty-four thousand five 
hundred dollars ($34,500), for the acquisition of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of 
land, with the improvements thereon erected, situate, lying and being in the Borough of 
Manhattan, bounded and described as follows : - 

Beginning at a point on the southeasterly side of Forsyth street, distant 150 feet

[...]

in the matter of settling and establishing boundaries, etc., of Fort Washington Ridge 
road: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 181 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to issue Assessment Bonds of The 
City of New York, to the amount of one thousand six hundred and seventy-six dollars 
($1,676). bearing interest at a rate not exceeding four per centum (4%)  per annum 
and redeemable in not more than ten (to) years from the date of issue; the proceeds 
of which bonds shall be applied to the payment of advertising expenses in the matter of

[...]

amounts required for the purposes thereof, and the amounts of the appropriations to 
which transfers are requested being insufficient. 

Yours very truly, 
DENIS A. JUDGE, Private Secretary. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of seven thousand three hundred and seventy-four dollars 

and two cents ($7,374.02) be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriations 
made to the President of the Borough of Brooklyn for the year 19o4, entitled and as 
follows: 
" Bureau of Buildings—Salaries " 	$4,000 oo 
" Bureau of Buildings—Contingencies and Emergencies " 	1,000 00

[...]

title and interest of the owner of said premises, of, in and to the streets in front 
thereof to the centre thereof, 
—and the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to enter into contracts for 
the purchase of said property at private sale at a price not exceeding one hundred 
and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000), said contracts to be submitted to the 
Corporation Counsel for his approval as to form. 

Respectfully submitted for approval, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-